
 INITIAL

RANK
COUNTY

AMOUNT 

REQUESTED

AWARD 

RELINQUISHMENT 

DATE

BEDS 

REMOVED                

NEW 

BEDS                
NET GAIN PROJECT STATUS

2 Orange  $        80,000,000 0 384 384  $           80,000,000  Pending Working Drawings

3 Fresno  $        79,194,000 (499) 300 (199)  $           79,194,000 Construction 37%

4 Sacramento  $        80,000,000 0 26 26  $           80,000,000 4 Bid Period

5 San Bernardino  $        80,000,000 No Award

6 Riverside  $        80,000,000 No Award

7 San Francisco  $        80,000,000 No Award

8 Contra Costa  $        80,000,000 No Award

9 Ventura  $        41,115,000 No Award

10 Los Angeles  $        80,000,000 No Award

1 San Mateo  $        24,374,000 6/10/2015  $                          -   3 Relinquished 

Amount 

Requested:
 $     704,683,000  $         239,194,000 

1 Santa Cruz  $        24,635,000 (162) 64 (98)  $           24,635,000 Occupancy 6/2018

2 Stanislaus  $        40,000,000 (288) 288 0  $           36,622,714 2 Occupancy 12/2017

4 Solano  $        23,037,000 0 0 0  $           23,037,000 Occupancy 12/2018

5 Tulare  $        40,000,000 (366) 256 (110)  $           40,000,000 2 Pending Preliminary Plans

6 San Joaquin  $        40,000,000 0 256 256  $           32,328,000 2 Pending Preliminary Plans

7 Butte  $        40,000,000 No Award

8 Yolo  $        39,880,000 No Award

9 Sonoma  $        24,000,000 No Award

10 Merced  $        40,000,000 No Award

11 Monterey  $        22,757,000 No Award

3 Santa Barbara  $        38,976,000 2/4/2016  $                          -   6 Relinquished

Amount 

Requested:
 $     373,285,000  $         156,622,714 

BOARD OF STATE AND COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS

SB 1022 
1 

Chaptered June 27, 2012

For Adult Local Criminal Justice Facility Financing

Ranked/Awarded Counties

CONDITIONAL AWARD

Updated August 6, 2019

MEDIUM COUNTIES

Amount Awarded:

$160,000,000      

LARGE COUNTIES

Amount Awarded:

$239,194,000     

Attachment G-1

September 12, 2019 Board Meeting 1



1 Tuolumne  $        20,000,000 (147) 230 83  $           20,000,000 Construction 68%

2 Napa  $        13,474,000 0 72 72  $           13,474,000 Occupancy 12/2018

3 Kings  $        20,000,000 0 24 24  $           20,000,000 Occupancy 6/2018

6 Tehama  $        20,000,000 0 64 64  $           20,000,000 5, 7 Pending Establishment

7 Madera  $        19,000,000 0 20 20  $           19,000,000 7, 8 Pending Establishment

13 Imperial  $        17,643,000 0 24 24  $           16,586,000 14 Pending Establishment

14 Glenn  $        13,759,000  No Award 

15 Del Norte  $          9,193,000  No Award 

5 Lake  $        20,000,000 11/17/2016  $                          -   7 Relinquished

4 Shasta  $        20,000,000 2/16/2017  $                          -   8 Relinquished

8 Humboldt  $        17,855,500 9/14/2017  $                          -   9 Relinquished

10 Mendocino  $        10,259,000 4/11/2018  $                          -   10 Relinquished

12 Colusa  $        15,252,000 4/11/2018  $                          -   11 Relinquished

11 Modoc  $          7,514,000 4/11/2018  $                          -   12 Relinquished

9 Trinity  $        15,606,000 4/11/2018  $                          -   13 Relinquished

Amount 

Requested:
259,555,500$       $         109,060,000 

BEDS 

REMOVED                

NEW 

BEDS                
NET GAIN AMOUNT AWARDED:

(1462) 2072 610  $                 504,876,714 
1

Bill / Chapter Date Increase
Amount Available As of 

Chapter Date

SB1022/Ch.42 6/27/2012 500,000,000$                  

AB114/Ch.14 6/24/2015 $9,060,000 509,060,000$                  

509,060,000$                  

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

On September 14, 2017 Humboldt County relinquished their conditional award of $16,586,000.

 $         1,337,523,500 

SMALL COUNTIES

Amount Awarded:

$92,474,000             

On November 17, 2016 Lake County relinquished their conditional award of $20,000,000. Tehama County received an additional $ 4,414,000, making the full award amount $20,000,000. Madera County was awarded a partial amount 

of $15,586,000.

On February 04, 2016 Santa Barbara County relinquished their conditional award of $38,976,000. Tulare County received an additional $ 6,648,000, making the full award amount $40,000,000. San Joaquin County was awarded a 

partial amount of $32,328,000.

On June 10, 2015 the BSCC Board increased Sacramento County's partial award from $56,432,000 to a full award in the amount of $80,000,000. This action was the result of San Mateo County relinquishing its $24,374,000 award. 

Currently $806,000 remains unawarded in the Large County category.

On January 16, 2014 Tehama County was awarded a partial award of $6,526,000 on its proposed $20,000,000 project. As a result of AB114, on July 16, 2015 the BSCC Board awarded an additional $9,060,000 from AB900 for a total of 

$15,586,000 and approved Tehama County's reduced scope proposal. 

Chaptered on June 27, 2012, SB1022 originally allocated up to $500,000,000 for the construction of adult local criminal justice facilities. The original allocation has been increased as outlined below: 

Current Amount Available:

On March 11, 2014 the BSCC held an appeal hearing for the counties of Humboldt, Monterey, and Stanislaus. Stanislaus County's appeal was granted, reordering the rank list of the medium county category. As a result of the rank 

change San Joaquin County did not receive a conditional award and Tulare County received a partial award.  On June 08, 2017 San Joaquin County reduced the bed count to house 256 medium security offenders.

On June 10, 2015 the BSCC Board accepted San Mateo County's relinquishment due to the discovery of need for seismic renovations. 

On February 16, 2017 Shasta County relinquished their conditional award of $20,000,000. Madera County received an additional $3,414,000, making the full award amount $19,000,000.

Humboldt County was awarded a partial amount of $16,586,000.

GRAND            

TOTALS

36
APPLICATIONS

TOTAL AMOUNT 

REQUESTED:

On April 11, 2018 Mendocino County relinquished their conditional award of $10,259,000.

On April 11, 2018 Modoc County relinquished their conditional award of $7,514,000.

On April 11, 2018 Trinity County relinquished their conditional award of $15,606,000.

On April 11, 2018 Imperial County was awarded a partial award of $16,586,000.

On April 11, 2018 Colusa County relinquished their conditional award of $15,252,000.

Attachment G-1

September 12, 2019 Board Meeting 2




